

No. 16-___

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLOTTE JENKINS, Warden,

Petitioner,

v.

PERCY HUTTON,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*
HANNAH C. WILSON
Deputy Solicitor

KATHERINE E. MULLIN
Assistant Attorney General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
eric.murphy@

ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
Charlotte Jenkins, Warden*

CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. THE STATE PROCEEDINGS.....	3
A. Ohio Juries Decide At The Guilt Phase Whether An Aggravating Factor Makes A Defendant Death-Penalty Eligible	3
B. A Jury Convicted Hutton Of Murder And Two Aggravating Circumstances, And He Was Sentenced To Death.....	5
C. The Ohio Supreme Court Affirmed Hutton’s Conviction And Sentence.....	8
II. THE FEDERAL PROCEEDINGS	9
A. The District Court Denied Hutton Relief.....	9
B. The Sixth Circuit Reversed And Granted A Writ Of Habeas Corpus.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13

- I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S CASES AND CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE ACTUAL-INNOCENCE EXCEPTION..... 14
 - A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Cases 14
 - 1. The actual-innocence exception applies only if a petitioner can show *factual* innocence of the elements required for the death penalty 14
 - 2. The Sixth Circuit dramatically expanded the actual-innocence exception to cover legal errors that have nothing to do with actual innocence..... 18
 - B. The Sixth Circuit’s Expansion Of The Actual-Innocence Exception Conflicts With Other Circuits’ Narrower Views Of It 22
- II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH CASES FROM THIS COURT AND FROM OTHER CIRCUITS OVER WHETHER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT APPLIES AT A CAPITAL TRIAL’S WEIGHING STAGE 27
 - A. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With This Court’s Cases 28
 - 1. This Court’s Sixth Amendment cases distinguish between the weighing and eligibility stages of a capital trial 28
 - 2. The Sixth Circuit’s decision muddies the clear distinction between the eligibility and weighing stages..... 32

B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Cases That Reject Attempts To Extend <i>Ring</i> Into The Weighing Stage	35
CONCLUSION.....	38
APPENDIX:	
Appendix A: Order denying rehearing en banc, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals, Dec. 13, 2016	1a
Appendix B: Opinion, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals, Oct. 12, 2016	2a
Appendix C: Opinion, United States District Court, Northern District of Ohio, June 7, 2013	54a
Appendix D: Entry, Supreme Court of Ohio, Mar. 26, 2008	217a
Appendix E: Opinion, Court of Appeals of Ohio, Eighth District, Cuyahoga County, Oct. 11, 2007	218a
Appendix F: Entry, Supreme Court of Ohio, Dec. 15, 2004	226a
Appendix G: Opinion, Court of Appeals of Ohio, Eighth District, Cuyahoga County, Ju- ly 15, 2004	227a
Appendix H: Opinion, Supreme Court of Ohio, Nov. 5, 2003.....	238a
Appendix I: Journal Entry and Opinion, Court of Appeals of Ohio, Eighth District, Cuyahoga County, Mar. 20, 2000.....	268a

Appendix J: Opinion, Court of Appeals of Ohio, Eighth District, Cuyahoga County, Feb. 1, 1991 272a

Appendix K: Supplemental Journal Entry and Appellate Review of Death Sentence, Court of Appeals of Ohio, Eighth District, Cuyahoga County, Jan. 17, 1991 280a

Appendix L: Opinion, Supreme Court of Ohio, Aug. 8, 1990 282a

Appendix M: Journal Entry and Opinion, Court of Appeals of Ohio, Eighth District, Cuyahoga County, Apr. 28, 1988 317a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	34
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	27, 28, 31, 35
<i>Baston v. Bagley</i> , 420 F.3d 632 (6th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Beavers v. Saffle</i> , 216 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Black v. Workman</i> , 682 F.3d 880 (10th Cir. 2012)	22, 23, 24
<i>Buckner v. Polk</i> , 453 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Buie v. McAdory</i> , 341 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	16
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 731 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cristin v. Brennan</i> , 281 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Embrey v. Hershberger</i> , 131 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 1997)	26, 27
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	37

<i>Ex parte Waldrop</i> , 859 So. 2d 1181 (Ala. 2002).....	36
<i>Frazier v. Jenkins</i> , 770 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	8, 20, 27
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	15, 17, 21
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	17
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bohannon v. State</i> , No. 1150640, 2016 WL 5817692 (Ala. Sept. 30, 2016)	36, 37
<i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> , 991 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , 733 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Kansas v. Carr</i> , 136 S. Ct. 633 (2016)	30, 31, 32
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	31, 34
<i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986)	17
<i>Lee v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 726 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2013)	36

<i>McKay v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>McQuiggin v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013)	17
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	10, 15
<i>Pitts v. Norris</i> , 85 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	31, 35
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010)	23, 26
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	34
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	15, 17
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	21
<i>Shore v. Davis</i> , 845 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Sibley v. Culliver</i> , 377 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2004)	26

<i>State v. Belton</i> , __ N.E.3d __, 2016-Ohio-1581 (Ohio 2016).....	24
<i>Turner v. Jabe</i> , 58 F.3d 924 (4th Cir. 1995)	26
<i>United States v. Barrett</i> , 496 F.3d 1079 (10th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> , 719 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 707 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2013)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007).....	35, 36
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	14
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	28, 31
<i>Wooten v. Norris</i> , 578 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2009)	22, 23
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
18 U.S.C. § 3593(e).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03(A) (1985).....	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03(B) (1985).....	4, 18
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03(C) (1985).....	18

Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03(C)(2) (1985)	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03(D) (1985).....	18
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03(D)(1) (1985)	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03(D)(2) (1985)	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03(D)(3) (1985)	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(A) (1985).....	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(A)(5) (1985)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.04(A)(7) (1985)	6
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.05 (2017).....	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.05(A) (1985).....	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 2953.02 (2017).....	5
